Alternate Measures of Control (AMC)
for Primary Clarifiers (3) Confined Space Entries
Medium Hazard Atmosphere
City of Penticton AWWTP
February 16, 2016
Alternate Measures Submission Elements:
1. The three confined spaces are rectangular concrete tanks.  The primary clarifiers are located just east of the
plant entrance. The tanks are 5.7 m wide x 4.5m deep x 53 m long for a total volume of 1,359 m3 each. There

alternate “R” Series constructions are available to 1000°F (538°C)
NOTE: Each valve is identified by Size-Figure-Series-etc. The
“How To Order” section explains the Valve Model Codes.
CF37
4
Dimensions
Valve Size          TABLE 1 DIMENSION Inches (mm) Figure C37  with HANDWHEEL OR CYLINDER
Inches DN A C D H * J K L M N P R S T V W lb kg
HW 2-1/2 CYL 3-1/4 CYL HW 2-1/2 CYL 3-1/4 CYL 2-1/2 CYL 3-1/4 CYL
2 50 13-11/16 18-3/8 16-7/8 8 3 4 3/8-18 1/4-18 2 6 3/8 2 5/8-11NC 4 4-3/4 3-5/8 4 1/16 9/16 1-7/8 17 8
(348) (467) (429) (203) (76) (102) (51) (152) (10) (121) (92) (102) (2) (14) (48)
HW 2-1/2 CYL 3-1/4 CYL HW 2-1/2 CYL 3-1/4 CYL 2-1/2 CYL 3-1/4 CYL
3 80 16-7/16 20-7/8 19-3/8 8 3 4 3/8-18 1/4-18 3 7-1/2 13/32 2 5/8-11NC 4 6 5 4 1/16 9/16 2 21 10
(418) (530) (492) (203) (76) (102) (76) (191) (10) (152) (127) (102) (2) (14) (51)
HW 3-1/4 CYL 4 CYL HW 3-1/4 CYL 4 CYL 3-1/4 CYL 4 CYL
4 100 19-3/16 22-1/8 22-7/8 8 4 4-1/2 1/4-18 3/8-18 4 9 13/32 2 5/8-11NC 8 7-1/2 6-3/16 4 1/16 11/16 2 30 14
(487) (562) (581) (203) (76) (114) (102) (229) (10) (191) (157) (102) (2) (17) (51)
HW 4 CYL 6 CYL HW 4 CYL 6 CYL 4 CYL 6 CYL
6 150 25-5/16 28-7/8 29-1/4 10 4-1/2 6-1/2 3/8-18 3/8-18 6 11 7/16 2 3/4-10NC 8 9-1/2 8-1/2 7-3/8 1/16 5/8 2-1/4 75 34
(643) (733) (743) (254) (114) (165) (152) (279) (11) (241) (216) (187) (2) (16) (57)
HW 6 CYL 8 CYL HW 6 CYL 8 CYL 6 CYL 8 CYL
8 200 32-5/8 35-13/16 36-5/16 12 6-1/2 8-5/8 3/8-18 3/8-18 8 13-1/2 5/8 2 3/4-10NC 8 11-3/4 10-5/8 7-3/8 1/16 13/16 2-3/4 94 45
(829) (910) (922) (305) (165) (219) (203) (343) (16) (298) (270) (187) (2) (21) (70)
HW 8 CYL 10 CYL HW 8 CYL 10 CYL 8 CYL 10 CYL
10 250 37-3/4 41-7/16 42-3/16 16 8-5/8 10-7/8 3/8-18 1/2-14 10 16 1/2 4 7/8-9NC 12 14-1/4 12-3/4 7-3/8 1/8 15/16 2-3/4 126 57
(959) (1053) (1072) (406) (219) (276) (254) (406) (13) (362) (324) (187) (3) (24) (70)
HW 8 CYL 10 CYL HW 8 CYL 10 CYL 8 CYL 10 CYL
12 300 44-9/16 48 48-3/4 16 8-5/8 10-7/8 3/8-18 1/2-14 12 19 1/2 4 7/8-9NC 12 17 15 7-1/2 3/16 1 3 177 80
(1132) (1219) (1238) (406) (219) (276) (305) (483) (13) (432) (381) (191) (5) (25) (76)
HW 12 CYL 14 CYL HW 12 CYL 14 CYL 12 CYL 14 CYL
14 350 49-1/4 54-1/16 55-3/16 20 12-3/4 14-3/4 1/2-14 3/4-14 13-1/4 21 7/16 4 1-8NC 12 18-3/4 16-1/4 7-3/4 3/16 15/16 3 215 98
(1251) (1373) (1402) (508) (324) (375) (337) (533) (11) (476) (413) (197) (5) (24) (76)
HW 12 CYL 14 CYL HW 12 CYL 14 CYL 12 CYL 14 CYL
16 400 56-1/2 61-1/16 62-3/16 20 12-3/4 14-3/4 1/2-14 3/4-14 15-1/4 23-1/2 9/16 6 1-8NC 16 21-1/4 18-1/2 11-1/4 3/16 1-1/16 3-1/2 268 122
(1435) (1551) (1580) (508) (324) (375) (387) (597) (14) (540) (470) (286) (5) (27) (89)
HW 12 CYL 14 CYL HW 12 CYL 14 CYL 12 CYL 14 CYL
18 450 63-5/16 66-1/2 67-5/8 20 12-3/4 14-3/4 1/2-14 3/4-14 17-1/4 25 5/8 6 1-1/8-7NC 16 22-3/4 21 11-1/4 3/16 1-1/16 3-1/2 407 185
(1608) (1689) (1718) (508) (324) (375) (438) (635) (16) (578) (533) (286) (5) (27) (89)
HW 14 CYL 16 CYL HW 14 CYL 16 CYL 14 CYL 16 CYL
20 500 68-5/8 72-15/16 73-7/16 20 14-3/4 17 3/4-14 3/4-14 19-1/4 27-1/2 29/32 8 1-1/8-7NC 20 25 23 14 3/16 1-3/16 4-1/2 523 237
(1743) (1853) (1865) (508) (375) (432) (489) (699) (23) (635) (584) (356) (5) (30) (114)